

No. 20-1031

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

THE AMERICAN BOTTLING COMPANY d/b/a KEURIG DR PEPPER,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

AND

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 727,
Intervenor,

**PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-PETITION FOR ENFORCEMENT
OF ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
[Not Yet Scheduled for Oral Argument]**

PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT'S REPLY BRIEF

Corey L. Franklin, D.C. Bar # 51074
FORDHARRISON, LLP
777 Bonhomme Avenue, Suite 1710
Clayton, Missouri 63105
Telephone: (314) 257-0301
cfranklin@fordharrison.com

Attorney for Petitioner/Cross-Respondent The American Bottling Company d/b/a
Keurig Dr Pepper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
GLOSSARY.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES THAT THE RE-ROUTE WOULD OCCUR ON JULY 21, 2019, DATE CERTAIN.....	2
A. A SINGLE, PRIOR POSTPONEMENT DOES NOT CHANGE THE CERTAINTY WITH WHICH PETITIONER’S RE-ROUTE WAS GOING TO OCCUR ON JULY 21.....	2
B. THE EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES THAT THE ONLY THING PETITIONER HAD TO DO WAS WAIT FOR JULY 21 TO IMPLEMENT THE RE-ROUTE.....	5
C. THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR FAILED TO FIND THE RE-ROUTE WAS A FUNDAMENTAL CHANGE TO PETITIONER’S BUSINESS MODEL.....	8
II. PETITIONER DOES NOT RELY UPON EXTRA-RECORD MATERIAL AS EVIDENCE SUPPORTING ITS POSITION.....	9
III. THE BOARD AGENT SHOULD HAVE FOLLOWED THE BOARD’S CHALLENGED BALLOT PROCEDURE.....	10
IV. PETITIONER’S CHARACTERIZATION OF THE EVIDENCE IS CORRECT.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. App. P. 32	16
<u>M.B Kahn Construction Company,</u> 210 NLRB 1050 (1974)	4, 8
<u>MJM Studios,</u> 336 NLRB 1255 (2001)	9
<u>NLRB v. Ray Smith Transportation Company,</u> 193 F.2d 142 (5th Cir. 1951)	14
Case Handling Manual Section 11338.7	11
